
In the Supreme Court of the United States

KELI’I AKINA, KEALII MAKEKAU, JOSEPH KENT, YOSHIMASA SEAN MITSUI, PEDRO
KANA’E GAPERO, and MELISSA LEINA’ALA MONIZ,
Applicants,

v.

THE STATE OF HAWAII, GOVERNOR DAVID Y. IGE, ROBERT K. LINDSEY JR.,
Chairperson, Board of Trustees, Office of Hawaiian Affairs, COLETTE Y. MACHADO,
PETER APO, HAUNANI APOLIONA, ROWENA M.N. AKANA, JOHN D. WAIHE’E IV, CARMEN
HULU LINDSEY, DAN AHUNA, LEINA’ALA AHU ISA, Trustees, Office of Hawaiian
Affairs, KAMANA’OPONO CRABBE, Chief Exec. Officer, Office of Hawaiian Affairs,
JOHN D. WAIHE’E III, Chairman, Native Hawaiian Roll Commission, NA’ALEHU
ANTHONY, LEI KIHOI, ROBIN DANNER, MAHEALANI WENDT, Commissioners, Native
Hawaiian Roll Commission, CLYDE W. NAMU’O, Exec. Director, Native Hawaiian
Roll Commission, THE AKAMAI FOUNDATION, and THE NA’I AUPUNI FOUNDATION,
Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW**

NECESSARY ACTION ON OR BEFORE NOVEMBER 30, 2015

Michael A. Lilly
NING LILLY & JONES
707 Richards Street, Suite 700
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 528-1100
michael@nlilaw.com

Robert D. Popper, *Counsel of Record*
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

H. Christopher Coates
LAW OFFICES OF H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
934 Compass Point
Charleston, South Carolina 29412
(843) 609-7080
curriecoates@gmail.com

William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: November 23, 2015

Attorneys for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
A. Act 195 and the Native Hawaiian Roll Commission.....	6
B. The Formation and Purpose of Na'i Aupuni.....	10
C. The Advance Promise by Na'i Aupuni to Run a Racially Exclusive Election.....	10
D. The Election-Related Agreements Between OHA and Na'i Aupuni.....	11
E. DOI's Proposed Administrative Process	13
F. Procedural History.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Applicants Face Critical and Exigent Circumstances	15
II. Applicants Have an Indisputably Clear Right to Relief.....	18
A. Na'i Aupuni is Clearly a State Actor And Its Conduct of The Challenged Election Violates the Fifteenth Amendment.....	18
1. Na'i Aupuni is Engaged in a Public Function	22
2. Na'i Aupuni is Engaged in Joint Action With OHA.....	23
B. The Challenged Election Could Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	25
III. Injunctive Relief Would Aid This Court's Jurisdiction.....	27

CONCLUSION.....	28
-----------------	----

APPENDIX

Appendix A — Court Orders and Pleadings

Order Denying Applicants Urgent Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Nov. 19, 2015)	App. 1a-2a
Opinion Denying Applicants Motion for Preliminary Injunction, United States District Court for the District of Hawaii (October 29, 2015)	App. 3a-66a
Notice of Interlocutory Appeal (October 26, 2015)	App. 67a-69a
Transcript of Oral Opinion Denying Applicants Motion for Preliminary Injunction, United States District Court of Hawaii (October 23, 2015)	App. 70a-104a
Applicants Motion for Preliminary Injunction (August 28, 2015)	App. 105a-145a
Applicants Complaint to the United States District Court of Hawaii (August 13, 2015)	App. 146a-178a

Appendix B — Exhibits of Record and *Amicus* Brief

Brief for the United States Department of Interior as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Opposing Urgent Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal (November 9, 2015)	App. 179a-233a
United States Department of Interior Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (September 30, 2015)	App. 234a-313a
Minutes from January 8, 2015 OHA Board of Trustees Meeting (October 9, 2015)	App. 315a-329a
Keli'i Akina's Second Declaration (October 9, 2015)	App. 330a-333a
Kamana'opono Crabbe's Declaration (September 30, 2015)	App. 334a-343a
Bylaws of Na'i Aupuni (September 30, 2015)	App. 344a-352a

James Asam’s Declaration (September 30, 2015)	App. 353a-369a
Letter Agreement Between OHA and Na’i Aupuni (August 28, 2015)	App. 370a-372a
Grant Agreement Between OHA and Na’i Aupuni (August 28, 2015)	App. 373a-377a
Fiscal Sponsorship Agreement Between Akamai Foundation and Na’i Aupuni (August 28, 2015)	App. 378a-383a
Contractual Agreement Between OHA and Na’i Aupuni (August 28, 2015)	App. 384a-395a
Native Hawaiian Roll Commission’s Online Roll Registration Form (August 28, 2015)	App. 396a-400a
Keli’i Akina’s First Declaration (August 28, 2015)	App. 401a-408a
Joseph Kent’s First Declaration (August 28, 2015)	App. 409a-413a
Melissa Moniz’s Declaration (August 28, 2015)	App. 414a-416a
Pedro Gapero’s Declaration (August 28, 2015)	App. 417a-419a
Transcript for Preliminary Injunction Hearings in the United States District Court for Hawaii (October 20, 2015)	App. 420a-426a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	23
<i>Am. Trucking Assocs. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987)	15
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	16
<i>Fishman v. Schaeffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976).....	15
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	22
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	25
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	19
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	15
<i>Inland Bulk Transfer Co. v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 1007 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	22
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	26
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	15, 16, 18

<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910)	27
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	16
<i>New York v. Kleppe</i> , 429 U.S. 1307 (1976)	27
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932)	22
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	14
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 469 (1944)	19, 21
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	17
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	15
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2898 (2014)	5
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1 (1968)	15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1292	5

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1336.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	6, 14, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	5
STATE CONSTITUTION	
HAW. CONST. art. XII, §5.....	6
STATE STATUTES	
HAW. REV. STAT. § 10-17(a)(6)	24
HAW. REV. STAT. § 10-2	24
HAW. REV. STAT. § 10H-2	6
HAW. REV. STAT. § 10H-3(a).....	6, 7, 9
HAW. REV. STAT. § 10H-4(b)	7, 24
HAW. REV. STAT. § 10H-5	7
